
Bowling Green (4-10) -vs- Dayton (12-4)
3/10/2026 at Dayton, Ohio (Woerner Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Bowling Green 0 0 2 1 0 1 4 0 1 9 11 1
Dayton 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 5 7 2

Bowling Green 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Seidel, Sam 2b 5 0 1 1 1 3 0
Scheiderer, Griffin ss 4 1 1 1 2 0 3
Mitta, Anthony 1b 4 0 2 2 1 0 4
Takats, TJ lf 4 0 0 0 1 2 1
Horky, Zack rf 4 1 1 0 1 3 0
Mancino, Pauly cf 4 2 1 2 1 1 3
Mottice, Carter dh 2 2 1 0 1 1 0
Curlis, Brayden 3b 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
Vickers, Lance c 4 2 2 1 1 1 0
Heffernan, Andrew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sova, Carrson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Buchanan, Joey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Boudreaux, Cj p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Roder, Ty p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Arn, Kade p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 9 11 8 9 11 11

2B: Mottice, Carter (1); Curlis, Brayden (1)
3B: Mitta, Anthony (1)
HR: Mancino, Pauly (1)
SH: Curlis, Brayden (1)
SB: Seidel, Sam (1); Scheiderer, Griffin (1); Takats, TJ (1)
CS: Seidel, Sam (1); Mitta, Anthony (1)
HBP: Mottice, Carter (2)
E: Scheiderer, Griffin (1)
DP: 1

Dayton 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Danny MacDougall 2b 3 1 2 1 2 1 0
Michael Smith Jr. cf 3 0 0 0 1 2 0
Colin Lynch lf 5 1 0 1 0 2 0
Bobby Stang 1b 4 1 1 2 0 1 3
Ryan MacDougall dh/c 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Jason Bello 3b 2 1 0 0 2 0 0
Dyrenson Wouters ss 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
Mark Rutherford c 2 0 0 0 0 2 1
    Tommy Ahlers Jr. ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Perkowski p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    James Heller p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Peyton Malecha p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mike Lucarelli ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Jackson Judy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Landan Browning p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grayson Carpenter rf 4 1 1 0 0 0 4
Niklas Pavia p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    David Cox p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Zimmerman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ben Groeschl p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mason LaBuda p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 5 7 4 5 10 8

2B: Ryan MacDougall (1); Dyrenson Wouters (1); Grayson Carpenter
(1)
HR: Bobby Stang (1)
SB: Danny MacDougall (3); Michael Smith Jr. (1)
CS: Danny MacDougall (1)
HBP: Michael Smith Jr. (1); Bobby Stang (1)
E: Michael Smith Jr. (1); Ben Groeschl (1)

Bowling Green IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Heffernan, Andrew 4.0 3 3 1 1 3 0 0 1 0 15 17 3 5 65
Sova, Carrson 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 24
Buchanan, Joey 0.1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 4 0 0 15
Boudreaux, Cj (W, 0-1) 1.1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 3 0 18
Roder, Ty 1.1 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 5 6 0 2 30
Arn, Kade 1.0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 3 4 1 0 19
Totals 7 5 3 5 10 2 0 2 0 33 40 7 8 171

Dayton IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Niklas Pavia 3.2 5 3 3 4 6 1 0 0 0 15 19 3 1 75
David Cox 1.1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 0 27
Jack Zimmerman 0.1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 10
Ben Groeschl 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
Mason LaBuda 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 2 13
Will Perkowski (L, 1-1) 0.0 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 8
James Heller 0.2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 10
Peyton Malecha 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 9
Jackson Judy 0.2 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 0 13
Landan Browning 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 8
Totals 11 9 8 9 11 1 0 2 0 35 47 7 6 177



 
Win: Boudreaux, Cj (0-1)
Loss: Will Perkowski (1-1)
HBP: Heffernan, Andrew, Buchanan, Joey, Jackson Judy, Jack Zimmerman
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Kyle Reese First: Josh McNalley Third Base: Scott Wyckoff 
Start: 3:05   Time: 3:16   Attendance: 237   Weather: Mostly Cloudy, 72 degrees
Game notes:
- GROESCHL, B faced 1 batter in the 6th.
- PERKOWSKI, W faced 3 batters in the 7th.



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Bowling Green - Top of 1st BGS UD
Seidel, Sam struck out swinging (2-2 BBSKFS). 0 0
Scheiderer, grounded out to 2b (1-2 KFBF). 0 0
Mitta, Antho walked (3-2 BBSKFFBB). 0 0
Takats, TJ struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 0

Dayton - Bottom of 1st BGS UD
MACDOUGALL D walked (3-2 BBKSBFB). 0 0
MACDOUGALL D stole second. 0 0
SMITH, M flied out to cf (1-2 KSBF); MACDOUGALL D advanced to third. 0 0
LYNCH, C reached on an error by ss, advanced to second, RBI (0-0); MACDOUGALL D scored, unearned. 0 1
STANG, B homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-2 KFB); LYNCH, C scored, unearned. 0 3
MACDOUGALL R grounded out to ss (3-2 BBKBKF). 0 3
BELLO, J grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 3

Bowling Green - Top of 2nd BGS UD
Horky, Zack struck out swinging (2-2 KSBBFS). 0 3
Mancino, Pau flied out to cf (0-0). 0 3
Mottice, Car struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KFBFK). 0 3

Dayton - Bottom of 2nd BGS UD
WOUTERS, D popped up to 1b (2-2 BBKFF). 0 3
RUTHERFORD M struck out swinging (1-2 BSKS). 0 3
CARPENTER, G grounded out to 3b (0-2 KKF). 0 3

Bowling Green - Top of 3rd BGS UD
Curlis, Bray flied out to rf to right field (0-0). 0 3
Vickers, Lan singled to left center (0-0). 0 3
Seidel, Sam struck out swinging (2-2 KFFBBFS). 0 3
Scheiderer, walked (3-0 BBBB); Vickers, Lan advanced to second. 0 3
Scheiderer, advanced to second on a wild pitch; Vickers, Lan advanced to third. 0 3
Mitta, Antho tripled to center field, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Scheiderer, scored; Vickers, Lan scored. 2 3
Takats, TJ walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 2 3
Takats, TJ stole second. 2 3
Horky, Zack walked (3-2 SBBFBB). 2 3
Mancino, Pau flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 2 3

Dayton - Bottom of 3rd BGS UD
MACDOUGALL D singled to right field (1-1 FB). 2 3
SMITH, M hit by pitch (1-2 KKB); MACDOUGALL D advanced to second. 2 3
LYNCH, C struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 3
MACDOUGALL D stole third. 2 3
STANG, B grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-2 KK); SMITH, M out on the play. 2 3

Bowling Green - Top of 4th BGS UD
Mottice, Car doubled to left field (0-0). 2 3
Curlis, Bray singled to right field, out at second ss to 2b (1-2 KBS). 2 3
Vickers, Lan singled through the right side, RBI (0-0); Mottice, Car scored. 3 3
Seidel, Sam struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 3 3
COX, D to p for PAVIA, N. 3 3
Scheiderer, walked (3-2 BBBKFB); Vickers, Lan advanced to second. 3 3



Mitta, Antho fouled out to lf (2-2 KBBF). 3 3
Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Dayton - Bottom of 4th BGS UD
MACDOUGALL R doubled down the rf line (2-1 BFB). 3 3
BELLO, J flied out to ss down the lf line (1-0 B). 3 3
WOUTERS, D grounded out to ss (0-2 KK). 3 3
RUTHERFORD M struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 SSBS). 3 3

Bowling Green - Top of 5th BGS UD
Takats, TJ lined out to cf (2-1 BKB). 3 3
Horky, Zack struck out looking (2-2 KBBSFK). 3 3
Mancino, Pau struck out looking (3-2 BBBKFK). 3 3

Dayton - Bottom of 5th BGS UD
Sova, Carrso to p for Heffernan, A. 3 3
CARPENTER, G doubled to left field (3-2 KBBBFFF). 3 3
MACDOUGALL D singled to left center, RBI (1-1 KB); CARPENTER, G scored. 3 4
MACDOUGALL D stole second. 3 4
SMITH, M struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 3 4
MACDOUGALL D out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 3 4
LYNCH, C grounded out to ss (2-2 KKBB). 3 4

Bowling Green - Top of 6th BGS UD
ZIMMERMAN, J to p for COX, D. 3 4
Mottice, Car hit by pitch (2-2 FBBSF). 3 4
Curlis, Bray grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (2-2 BKFB); Mottice, Car advanced to second. 3 4
GROESCHL, B to p for ZIMMERMAN, J. 3 4
Mottice, Car advanced to third on a throwing error by p. 3 4
Vickers, Lan walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 4
LABUDA, M to p for GROESCHL, B. 3 4
Seidel, Sam reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (1-1 FB); Vickers, Lan advanced to second; Mottice, Car out
at home p to c. 3 4
Scheiderer, singled through the left side, RBI (1-1 BK); Seidel, Sam advanced to second; Vickers, Lan
scored. 4 4
Scheiderer, stole second; Seidel, Sam stole third. 4 4
Mitta, Antho flied out to lf (3-2 SFBBB). 4 4

Dayton - Bottom of 6th BGS UD
Buchanan, Jo to p for Sova, Carrso. 4 4
STANG, B hit by pitch (0-1 K). 4 4
MACDOUGALL R struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 4 4
BELLO, J walked (3-2 BSBBFB); STANG, B advanced to second. 4 4
WOUTERS, D singled to center field (2-1 BKB); BELLO, J advanced to second; STANG, B advanced to third. 4 4
AHLERS, T to c for RUTHERFORD M. 4 4
AHLERS, T pinch hit. 4 4
Boudreaux, C to p for Buchanan, Jo. 4 4
AHLERS, T flied out to rf (0-0). 4 4
CARPENTER, G flied out to rf (2-1 BKB). 4 4

Bowling Green - Top of 7th BGS UD
MACDOUGALL R to c. 4 4
LABUDA, M to p for AHLERS, T. 4 4
/  for LABUDA, M. 4 4
Takats, TJ grounded out to p (0-0). 4 4
PERKOWSKI, W to p for LABUDA, M. 4 4



Horky, Zack singled to shortstop (0-0). 4 4
Mancino, Pau homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Horky, Zack scored. 6 4
Mottice, Car walked (3-1 FBBBB). 6 4
HELLER, J to p for PERKOWSKI, W. 6 4
Curlis, Bray doubled to left field, RBI (0-0); Mottice, Car scored. 7 4
Vickers, Lan fouled out to 1b (0-2 SS). 7 4
Seidel, Sam singled through the right side, RBI (2-1 BKB); Curlis, Bray scored. 8 4
Seidel, Sam out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 8 4

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Dayton - Bottom of 7th BGS UD
MACDOUGALL D walked (3-1 SBBBB). 8 4
SMITH, M struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBFBS). 8 4
LYNCH, C flied out to cf (0-0). 8 4
Roder, Ty to p for Boudreaux, C. 8 4
STANG, B struck out looking (1-2 SBFK). 8 4

Bowling Green - Top of 8th BGS UD
MALECHA, P to p for HELLER, J. 8 4
Scheiderer, grounded out to 2b (2-1 FBB). 8 4
Mitta, Antho singled through the right side. 8 4
Takats, TJ struck out looking (2-2 BBFFK); Mitta, Antho out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 8 4

Dayton - Bottom of 8th BGS UD
MACDOUGALL R grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 FBB). 8 4
BELLO, J walked (3-2 KBBKFBB). 8 4
WOUTERS, D doubled to left center (2-1 BKB); BELLO, J advanced to third. 8 4
LUCARELLI, M pinch hit for MALECHA, P. 8 4
WOUTERS, D advanced to third on a wild pitch; BELLO, J scored. 8 5
LUCARELLI, M struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKK). 8 5
CARPENTER, G grounded out to ss (3-1 BBBK). 8 5

Bowling Green - Top of 9th BGS UD
JUDY, J to p for LUCARELLI, M. 8 5
Horky, Zack struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 8 5
Mancino, Pau walked (3-1 BBFBB). 8 5
Mottice, Car hit by pitch; Mancino, Pau advanced to second. 8 5
Curlis, Bray reached on a fielding error by cf (0-0); Mottice, Car advanced to second; Mancino, Pau scored,
unearned. 9 5
Vickers, Lan struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 9 5
BROWNING, L to p for JUDY, J. 9 5
Seidel, Sam walked (3-2 KSBBBB); Curlis, Bray advanced to second; Mottice, Car advanced to third. 9 5
Scheiderer, grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 9 5

Dayton - Bottom of 9th BGS UD
Arn, Kade to p for Roder, Ty. 9 5
MACDOUGALL D struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 9 5
SMITH, M walked (3-2 BKBBKFB). 9 5
LYNCH, C struck out swinging (2-2 BFSBS). 9 5
SMITH, M stole second. 9 5
SMITH, M advanced to third on a wild pitch. 9 5
STANG, B flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 9 5


